

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

NORTH WEST RURAL ELECTRIC  
COOPERATIVE

and

DAVID JAMES SVOBODA, An Individual

Case 18-CA-150605

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPLY BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO  
THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Submitted by:

Abby E. Schneider  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 18  
212 South Third Avenue, Suite 200  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTORY REMARKS..... 1

I. Respondent’s Exceptions are Unsupported by Record Evidence ..... 1

    A. *Respondent’s exceptions to ALJ Randazzo’s findings that the Linejunk Facebook page served as a forum on which linemen discussed industry safety and that Svoboda’s Facebook post regarded safety are unsupported by record evidence..... 2*

    B. *Respondent’s exceptions to ALJ Randazzo’s finding that Svoboda was terminated because of his Facebook post are unsupported by record evidence .. 4*

II. Respondent’s Exceptions to ALJ Randazzo’s Credibility Determinations are Unsupported by Board Law..... 7

III. Svoboda’s Facebook Post Constitutes Concerted Activity Under Two Distinct Theories ..... 7

    A. *Svoboda’s Facebook post constitutes traditional concerted activity..... 7*

    B. *Svoboda’s Facebook post constitutes inherently concerted activity..... 12*

IV. Respondent Maintained and Enforced Unlawful Conduct Policies, and Terminated Svoboda Pursuant to the Unlawful Policies..... 19

    A. *ALJ Randazzo properly determined that Respondent’s Policies C-6 and C-9 are unlawful..... 19*

    B. *ALJ Randazzo properly determined that Svoboda was terminated pursuant to Respondent’s unlawful policies, in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act..... 20*

CONCLUSION ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alternative Energy Applications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 139 (Dec. 16, 2014) .....	14
<i>Atlantic Steel</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....	18
<i>Aroostook County Regional Ophthalmology Center</i> , 317 NLRB 218 (1995) .....	18
<i>Burle Industries, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 498 (1990).....	16
<i>Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 409 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>Crossing Rehabilitation Services</i> , 347 NLRB 228 (2006) .....	15
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency</i> , 317 NLRB 1071 (1995).....	13, 15
<i>Double Eagle Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 112 (2004) .....	20
<i>Eastex, Inc. v NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....	11
<i>Fresh &amp; Easy Neighborhood Market</i> , 361 NLRB No. 12 (Aug. 11, 2014).....	8, 12
<i>Hoodview Vending Co.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 36 (Dec. 14, 2012) .....	passim
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	19
<i>MasTec Advanced Technologies</i> , 357 NLRB 103 (2011).....	18
<i>Minnesota Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 261 NLRB 27 (1982) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Electrical Workers Local 1229, (Jefferson Standard)</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953)....	18
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962) .....	16
<i>Novotel New York</i> , 321 NLRB 624 (1996).....	16
<i>Parexel Int'l, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB 516 (2011) .....	17, 18
<i>Reliant Energy, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 2098 (2011) .....	11
<i>Snowshoe Co.</i> , 217 NLRB 1056 (1975) .....	15
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950).....	7
<i>Systems with Reliability, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 757 (1996) .....	16
<i>Timekeeping Systems, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 2448 (1997) .....	12
<i>Triple Play Sports Bar &amp; Grille</i> , 361 NLRB No. 31 (Aug. 22, 2014) .....	10, 18, 20
<i>Washington State Service Employees</i> , 188 NLRB 957 (1971).....	11
<i>Whittaker Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 933 (1988).....	12
<i>Whole Foods Market</i> , 363 NLRB No. 87 (December 24, 2015) .....	20
<i>Yellow Cab, Inc.</i> , 210 NLRB 568 (1974).....	11
